

FILED
APR 09 2019
Clerk of the Appellate Courts
Rec'd By _____

IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT

JODI McCLAY

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER

v.

**AIRPORT MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, LLC**

DEFENDANT/ RESPONDENT

No. M2019-00511-SC-R23-CV

**On Certified Questions from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee at Nashville
District Court No. 3:17-cv-00705**

PLAINTIFF'S/PETITIONER'S BRIEF

**John Vail, 6694
John Vail Law PLLC
777 6th St NW Suite 410
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 589-1300
john@johnvaillaw.com**

**Edmund J. Schmidt III, 021313
Law Offices of Eddie Schmidt
2323 21st Avenue South, Suite 502
Nashville, Tennessee 37212
(615) 678-6320
eddie@eschmidtllaw.com**

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... x

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... xi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

 I. The non-economic damages cap in civil cases imposed by
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102 violates a plaintiff’s right to a trial by jury,
 as guaranteed in Article I, section 6, of the Tennessee Constitution.5

 II. The non-economic damages cap in civil cases imposed by
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102 violates Tennessee’s constitutional
 doctrine of separation of powers between the legislative branch
 and the judicial branch.11

 III. The non-economic damages cap in civil cases imposed by
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102 violates the Tennessee Constitution
 by discriminating disproportionately against women.18

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	13
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731, 691 S.E.2d 218 (2010).....	9,10
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550, 6 S. Ct. 501, 29 L. Ed. 729 (1886)	6
<i>Belmont v. Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 511 S.W.2d 461 (Tenn. 1974)	12
<i>Best v. Taylor Mach. Works</i> , 179 Ill. 2d 367, 689 N.E.2d 1057 (1997)	10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	1
<i>Borne v. Celadon Trucking Servs., Inc.</i> , 532 S.W.3d 274 (Tenn. 2017).....	7
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	13
<i>Clark v. Cain</i> , 479 S.W.3d 830 (Tenn. 2015).....	2
<i>Clark v. Cain</i> , 2015 WL 1137546 (Tenn.Cir.Ct. 2005).....	2
<i>Cruse v. City of Columbia</i> , 922 S.W.2d 492 (Tenn. 1996)	17
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474, 55 S.Ct. 296, 79 L.Ed. 603 (1935)	7
<i>Edwards v. Allen</i> , 216 S.W.3d 278 (Tenn. 2007)	1
<i>Emergency Med. Assocs. of Jackson, PLLC v. Glover</i> , 189 So. 3d 1247 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016)	9
<i>Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hosps.</i> , 237 Va. 87, 376 S.E.2d 525 (1989).....	9
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	7
<i>Garner v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 160 (1833)	11
<i>Grace v. Curley</i> , 3 Tenn. App. 1, 1926 WL 2018 (1926).....	8
<i>Haley v. Univ. of Tennessee-Knoxville</i> , 188 S.W.3d 518 (Tenn. 2006)	viii

<i>Hetzel v. Prince William Cnty., Va.</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998).....	10
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony's Med. Ctr.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. 2010)	6
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 237 Ill. 2d 217, 930 N.E.2d 895 (2010)	10
<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2018) (petition for rehearing denied March 28, 2019)	2
<i>Lord Townshend v. Hughes</i> , 2 Mod. 150, 86 Eng. Rep. 994 (C.P. 1677).....	7
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988)	4,13,23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2
<i>Meals ex rel. Meals v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 417 S.W.3d 414, (Tenn. 2013).....	7,10
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , 594 S.W.2d 699 (Tenn. 1980)	20,21
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass'n</i> , 592 So. 2d 156 (Ala. 1991)	9
<i>Morrow v. Corbin</i> , 122 Tex. 553, 62 S.W.2d 641 (1933)	12
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So. 3d 49, 56-59 (Fla. 2017).....	24
<i>Nat'l Gas Distributors v. Sevier Cnty. Util. Dist.</i> , 7 S.W.3d 41 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)	20
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721, (2003).....	21
<i>Newport Hous. Auth. v. Ballard</i> , 839 S.W.2d 86 (Tenn. 1992)	7,8
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 141 N.H. 562, 688 A.2d 1006 (1997)	14
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	20
<i>Patten v. State</i> , 426 S.W.2d 503 (Tenn. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 844 (1970).....	6
<i>Poole v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 337 S.W.3d 771 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010)	5
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emergency Servs. of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 257 Va. 1, 509 S.E.2d 307 (1999)	9
<i>Scott v. Nashville Bridge Co.</i> , 143 Tenn. 86, 223 S.W. 844 (1920).....	17

<i>Smith Cty. Educ. Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 676 S.W.2d 328 (Tenn. 1984)	7,8
<i>Sofie v. Fireboard Corp</i> , 112 Wash 2d 636, 654, 771 P.2d 711 (1989) amended, 780 P.2d 260 (Wash. 1989)	10
<i>Spence v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 586 (Tenn. 1994)	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 266 S.W.3d 896 (Tenn. 2008)	2
<i>State v. Decosimo</i> , 555 S.W.3d 494 (Tenn. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 817 (2019)	5
<i>State v. Mallard</i> , 40 S.W.3d 473 (Tenn. 2001)	1,13
<i>Tanner v Eagle Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 2012 WL 7748580 (Miss. Cir., 2012)	9
<i>Thompson v. French</i> , 18 Tenn. 452, 1837 WL 1022 (1837)	7
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 529 S.W.2d 45 (Tenn. 1975)	14
<i>Walsh v. State</i> , 166 S.W.3d 641 (Tenn. 2005)	1,6
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012), reh'g denied (Sept. 25, 2012)	6,9,10
<i>Wolf v. Sundquist</i> , 955 S.W.2d 626 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997)	6
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
Ala. Const., Art. 1, § 11	8,9
Ga. Const., Art. 1, § I, Par. XI(a)	9
Mo. Const., Art. 1, § 22(a)	9
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 6	ix, 5,7,17
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 8	19
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 17	12,17
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 23	12,13
Tenn. Const. Art. II, § 1	11

Tenn. Const. Art. II, § 212

Tenn. Const. Art. VI, § 112

Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 819

Tex. Const. art. III, § 66(c), (e) (amended 2003).....24

Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 161,11

Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 2110

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102..... *passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-104.....2

2011 Tennessee Laws Pub. Ch. 510 (H.B. 2008)16

Rules

Tenn. R.S.Ct. 23..... viii

Other

Complex Regional Pain Syndrome Fact Sheet,
<https://www.ninds.nih.gov/Disorders/Patient-Caregiver-Education/Fact-Sheets/Complex-Regional-Pain-Syndrome-Fact-Sheet%20>
 (last visited 02 April 2019) xi

Alexis de Tocqueville, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, Ch. XVI (1835), available at
http://xroads.virginia.edu/~hyper/DETOC/1_ch16.htm
 (last visited 02 April 2019)2

Lucinda M. Finley, *The Hidden Victims of Tort Reform: Women, Children, and the Elderly*, 53 Emory L.J. 1263 (2004).....4,18,19,21

John Guinther, THE JURY IN AMERICA ch. 1 (1988)5

Austin Scott, *Trial by Jury and the Reform of Civil Procedure*,
 31 Harv. L. Rev. 669 (1918)5

Stephan Landsman, <i>The Civil Jury in America: Scenes from an Unappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993)	5
Roscoe Pound, THE DEVELOPMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF LIBERTY 69-72 (1957).....	5
Carl Ubbelohde, THE VICE-ADMIRALTY COURTS AND THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 209-11 (1960).....	5
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)	5
3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1965) 398	6
3 BOVIER'S LAW DICTIONARY 2872 (8th ed. 1914)	13
Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Truth, Justice, and the Jury</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 143 (2003).....	14
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Breaking Down the Gender Wage Gap</i> , https://www.dol.gov/wb/media/gender_wage_gap.pdf	18
Stephen Daniels, <i>The Question of Jury Competence and the Politics of Civil Justice Reform: Symbols, Rhetoric and Agenda-Building</i> , 52 Law & Contemp. Probs. 269 (1989)	22
Jay M. Feinman, <i>Un-Making Law: The Conservative Campaign To Roll Back The Common Law</i> (2004)	22
Kathryn Zeiler and Lorian E. Hardcastle, <i>Do Damages Caps Reduce Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums?: A Systematic Review of Estimates and the Methods Used to Produce Them</i> , at 3-4, available at https://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=https://en.wiki pedia.org/&httpsredir=1&article=2140&context=facpub (last visited June 23, 2018).....	22
Y. Tony Yang, David M. Studdert, S. V. Subramanian, and Michelle M. Mello, <i>A Longitudinal Analysis of the Impact of Liability Pressure on the Supply of Obstetrician-Gynecologists</i> , available at https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1740- 1461.2007.00117.x (last visited March 26, 2019)	23
Charles M. Silver, David A. Hyman, and Bernard S. Black, <i>Fictions and Facts: Medical Malpractice Litigation, Physician Supply, and Health Care Spending in Texas Before and after</i>	

HB 4 (January 3, 2019). U of Texas Law, Law and Econ Research Paper No. 284, 2019;
Northwestern Law & Econ Research Paper No. 19-0, available at
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=3309785> (last visited March 26, 2019).....23,24
